

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.12235/2019

Laxman Shankar Poskar

..... Petitioner

Vs.

The Konkan Railway Corporation
Ltd. & Ors.

..... Respondents

Mr. Saikumar Ramamurthy a/w. Ramesh Ramamurthy for
the Petitioner

Ms. Kavita Anchan a/w. Mr. Arsh Misra I/b. M. V. Kini & Co.
for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

**CORAM: K.K.TATED &
RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, JJ.**

DATED : MARCH 2, 2021

P.C.

1 Heard. By this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the Petitioner challenges the action of the Respondent in not granting permission to the Petitioner to the post of Master Craftsman in the Electrical Department of Konkan Railway.

2 The learned counsel for the Respondent submits that in view of the subsequent development that the conciliation between the parties has been failed and as an alternate efficacious remedy is available to the Petitioner, the Writ Petition is liable to be rejected.

3 In view of these facts, following order is passed:

- a. Respondent to file Affidavit in Reply on or before 12.03.2021, with copy to other side.
- b. S.O. to 17.03.2021.

(RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)