

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 12235 OF 2019

Laxman Shankar Poskar .. Petitioner

Vs.

The Konkan Railway Corporation
Limited & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Ramesh Ramamurthy a/w Mr. Saikumar Ramamurthy for
petitioner.

Ms. Kavita Anchan a/w Mr. Arsh Misra i/by M. V. Kini & Co. for
respondents.

**CORAM: DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ &
M. G. SEWLIKAR, J.**

DATE: APRIL 12, 2022

PC:

1. Ms. Anchan, learned advocate appearing for the respondents has objected to the maintainability of the writ petition on the ground of delay and laches.

2. We find that the petitioner has challenged three orders dated 14th November 2013, 9th October 2018 and 12th December 2018. All the impugned orders refer to the petitioner's grievance regarding seniority. However, Mr. Ramamurthy, learned advocate for the petitioner, submits that grievance regarding seniority has not been raised in the

representations that the petitioner submitted before the authority.

3. We intended to have a look into the representations submitted by the petitioner; however, the same are not on record. We grant leave to the petitioner to file an additional affidavit to bring on record all the representations that he had submitted before the authority after the initial order dated 14th November 2013 was issued by the respondents.

4. Stand over to **14th June 2022.**

(M. G. SEWLIKAR, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)